The following table shows the original measurement

categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new

measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Bank's

financial assets as at 1 January 2018.

 Original New Original New Carrying
 Classification Classification Carrying Amount Under
 under IAS 39 under IFRS 9 amount under  IFRS 9
   IAS 39
   Shs’000 Shs’000

FINANCIAL ASSETS

ASSETS

Cash and balances due to
financial institutions Loans and receivables Amortised cost 3,290,714 3,290,687

Investment securities:
- Investment securities held at
fair value through OCI AFS FVOCI 1,619,958 1,617,882

- Investment securities held to
maturity (amortised cost) HTM Amortised cost 1,429,704 1,428,288

Loans and advances to customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost 18,870,101 18,846,507

Other assets (financial) Loans and receivables Amortised cost 297,064 297,064

Total Financial Assets   25,507,541 25,480,428

..... 

35

Notes | 2. Summary of significant accounting policies | 2.1 Basis of preparation |  Continued

 IAS 39 carrying   Reclassifications Remeasurements IFRS 9 carrying
 amount   amount
 31 December 2017   1 January 2018

 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Amortised cost:

Cash and balances with CBK 1,748,562 - (15) 1,748,547

Amounts due from banking institutions 1,542,152 - (12) 1,542,140

Loans and advances to customers 18,870,101 - (23,594) 18,846,507

Investment securities 1,429,704 - (1,416) 1,428,288

Other assets 297,064 - - 297,064

Total financial assets measured at

amortised cost 23,887,583 - (25,037) 23,862,546

Fair value through other

comprehensive income (FVOCI)

Available for sale financial assets 1,619,958 - (2,076) 1,617,882

Total financial assets measured at FVOCI 1,619,958 - (2,076) 1,617,882

Total financial assets 25,507,541 - (27,113) 25,480,428

The total re-measurement loss for the Bank as at 1 January 2018 was Shs 18,979,310 (net of deferred income tax) and was

recognised in opening retained earnings at 1 January 2018.

ii) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The Bank performed a detailed analysis of its business models and managing financial assets as well as their cash flow

characteristics. The following table reconciles the carrying amount of financial assets from their previous measurement

category in accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.

..... 

F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 8

Notes | 2. Summary of significant accounting policies | 2.1 Basis of preparation |  Continued

 Credit Loss   Reclassifications Remeasurements Credit loss
 allowance   allowance
 under IAS 39   under IFRS 9

 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Amortised cost:

Cash and balances with CBK - - (15) (15)

Amounts due from banking institutions - - (12) (12)

Loans and advances to customers (92,527) - (16,113) (108,640)

Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts - - (7,481) (7,481)

Investment securities - - (1,416) (1,416)

Total financial assets measured at amortised cost (92,527) - (25,037) (117,564)

Fair value through other comprehensive

income (FVOCI)

Available for sale financial assets - - (2,076) (2,076)

Total financial assets measured at FVOCI - - (2,076) (2,076)

Total financial assets (92,527) - (27,113) (119,640)

iii) Reconciliation of impairment allowance balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior year’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39

incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1

January 2018.

IFRS 15 Revenue form contracts with customers

This standard became e�ective on 1 January 2018 and

replaced the existing revenue standards and their related

interpretations. The standard set out the requirements for

recognising revenue that applies to all contracts with

[…]

Deposits and balances due to banking institutions 515,744 - 58,243 - 573,987

Long term borrowings 1,462,144 - 477,949 - 1,940,093

Other liabilities 2,689 1 5 - 2,695

Total liabilities 4,495,993 915,571 616,422 - 6,027,986

Net on-balance sheet position 6,811 (92,694) 124,463 4,526 43,106

Net o�-balance sheet position 8,051 114,014 (130,128) - (11,423)

Overall open position 14,862 21,320 (5,665) 4,526 31,683

At 31 December 2017

Total assets 2,329,764 448,569 815,506 1,439 3,595,278

Total liabilities 2,381,152 399,667 840,700 - 3,621,519

Net on-balance sheet position (51,388) 48,902 (25,194) 1,439 (26,241)

Net o�-balance sheet position 69,965 (34,785) 2,466 - 37,646

Overall open position  18,577 14,117  (22,728)  1,439  11,405

The net o�-balance sheet position represents the o� balance sheet facilities that were held by the Bank.

Notes | 4. Financial Risk Management | 4.4 Market Risk  |  Continued

..... 

55

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the impact on post tax profit of 10% appreciation or depreciation of the shilling against other

major currencies (all amounts expressed in thousands of Kenya Shillings):

 Currency Appreciation Depreciation

 carrying amount by 10% by 10%

At 31 December 2018

Assets

Cash and balances with Central Bank of Kenya 302,405 (30,241) 30,241

Deposits and balances due from banking institutions 1,397,971 (139,797) 139,797

Loans and advances to customers 3,951,847 (395,185) 395,185

Investment securities 418,894 (41,889) 41,889

Other assets  975 (97) 97

Total assets 6,072,092 (607,209) 607,209

Liabilities

Customer deposits 3,511,211 351,121 (351,121)

Deposits and balances due to banking institutions 573,987 57,399 (57,399)

Long term borrowings 1,940,093 194,009 (194,009)

Other liabilities 2,695 270 (270)

Total liabilities 6,027,986 602,799 (602,799)

Total (decrease) / increase  4,410 (4,410)

Tax charge 30%  (1,323) 1,323

Impact on profits  - 3,087 (3,087)

At 31 December 2018, if the Shilling had weakened/strengthened hypothetically by 10% against the foreign currencies in

which the Bank had exposures, with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit for the year would have been

higher/lower by Shs 3,087,000 (2017: Shs 1,836,000 ).

Notes | 4. Financial Risk Management | 4.4 Market Risk  |  Continued

..... 

F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 8

Interest rate risk

The Bank takes on exposure to the e�ects of fluctuations in

the prevailing levels of market interest rates on both  its fair

[…]

Total assets 2,113,411 991,699 2,527,723 4,031,119 12,547,120 3,774,088 25,985,160

Total liabilities (6,642,945) (7,413,652) (2,975,027) (571,411) (675,685) (7,706,440) (25,985,160)

Interest sensitivity gap (4,529,534) (6,421,953) (447,304) (3,459,708) 11,871,435 (3,932,352) -

Notes | 4. Financial Risk Management | 4.4 Market Risk  |  Continued

..... 

57

At 31 December 2018, assuming all other variables remain constant an increase/decrease of 100 basis point on interest rates

would have resulted in an increase/decrease in post-tax profit of Shs 4,172,000 (2017: Shs  5,601,000).

Interest rates risk sensitivity analysis

The Bank monitors the impact of risks associated with fluctuations of interest rates. The table below indicate the impact of

a hypothetical 100basis points increase or decrease in interest rates on the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities:

 At 31 December 2018

  Increase Decrease

 Carrying Amounts by 1% by 1%

Assets

Cash and balances with Central Bank of Kenya 2,640,188 - -

Investment securities :

- Fair Value Through OCI 2,501,698 - -

- At Amortised Cost  1,767,275 - -

Deposits and balances due from banking institutions 1,704,805 - -

Loans and advances to customers 22,586,671 225,867 (225,867)

Investment in associate  310,620 - -

Property and equipment 213,341 - -

Intangible assets 33,034 - -

Tax recoverable 14,961 - -

Deferred income tax 131,502 - -

Other assets  432,860 - -

Liabilities & Equity

Customer deposits  20,971,110 (209,711) 209,711

Customer deposits zero rate 2,793,528 -  -

Deposits and balances due to banking institutions 573,987 - -

Long term borrowings 920,512 - -

Longterm Borrowing at Variable Rate 1,019,581 (10,196) 10,196

Other liabilities 95,339

Shareholders’ equity 5,962,898 - -

Net interest income increase /(decrease)  5,960 (5,960)

Tax charge at 30 %  (1,788) 1,788

Impact on post tax profit  4,172 4,172

Notes | 4. Financial Risk Management | 4.4 Market Risk  |  Continued

..... 

F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 8

The e�ective interest rates by major currency for monetary financial instruments at 31 December 2018 and 2017 were in the

following ranges:

 2018 2017

  In Other   In Other
 In Shs Currencies In Shs Currencies

Assets

Government securities 11.66% - 11.86% -

Deposits and balances due from banking institutions 6.50% - 8.28% -

Loans and advances to customers 12.98%   8.41% 13.93% 7.69%

Other investment securities  - 5.00% - 5.00%

Liabilities

Customer deposits 7.65% 1.75% 8.60% 2.22%

Deposits and balances due to banking institutions - 5.27% - 4.50%

Long term borrowings - 7.26% - 5.94%

The matching and controlled mismatching of the

maturities and interest rates of assets and liabilities is

fundamental to the management of the Bank.  It is unusual

for banks assets and liabilities ever to be completely

matched since business transacted is often of uncertain

terms and of di�erent types. An unmatched position

potentially enhances profitability, but can also increase the

risk of losses.

The maturities of assets and liabilities and the ability to

replace, at an acceptable cost, interest-bearing liabilities as

they mature, are important factors in assessing the